



Nonprofit corporations and independent licensees  
of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association

Medical benefit drug policies are a source for BCBSM and BCN medical policy information only. These documents are not to be used to determine benefits or reimbursement. Please reference the appropriate certificate or contract for benefit information. This policy may be updated and therefore subject to change.

**Effective Date: 12/14/2023**

**Leqembi™ (lecanemab-irmb)**

**HCPCS: J0174**

**Policy:**

*Requests must be supported by submission of chart notes and patient specific documentation.*

- A. Commercial Benefit:
  - a. Coverage of the requested drug is considered investigational/experimental for all indications due to insufficient evidence of a clinical benefit.
    - i. BCBSM and BCN are awaiting the results of ongoing clinical trials to provide evidence of a clinical benefit.
- B. Medicare Benefit:
  - a. Coverage of the requested drug will be provided in accordance with CMS's National Coverage Determination: Monoclonal Antibodies Directed Against Amyloid for the Treatment of Alzheimer's Disease.

\*\*\*Note: Coverage and approval duration may differ for Medicare Part B members based on any applicable criteria outlined in Local Coverage Determinations (LCD) or National Coverage Determinations (NCD) as determined by Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). See the CMS website at <http://www.cms.hhs.gov/>. Determination of coverage of Part B drugs is based on medically accepted indications which have supported citations included or approved for inclusion determined by CMS approved compendia.

**Background Information:**

- Alzheimer's disease cannot be stopped, delayed, or prevented and is a growing health crisis worldwide, affecting patients with the disease and their families. More than 12.7 million people are expected to have Alzheimer's dementia by 2050 due to the aging population.
- About 5 million individuals 65 years of age and older may have mild cognitive impairment (MCI) due to Alzheimer's disease. MCI can be the first cognitive expression of Alzheimer's disease, presenting as memory loss and confusion that does not interfere with activities of daily living; however, it may also be secondary to other conditions.
  - The American Academy of Neurology (AAN) guidelines on MCI (2018) stress the importance of appropriate diagnosis of patients presenting with MCI in order to assess for potential reversible causes of cognitive impairment and to help patients and their families understand their condition, potential outcomes, and

This policy and any information contained herein is the property of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and its subsidiaries, is strictly confidential, and its use is intended for the P&T committee, its members and BCBSM employees for the purpose of coverage determinations.

planning for the future. Diagnosis is based on clinical evaluation determining cognitive function and functional status, and not solely on test scores. Conditions or risk factors contributing to MCI should be identified and treated accordingly, and medications that could contribute to cognitive impairment should be discontinued where possible.

- For patients with MCI due to Alzheimer’s disease, the AAN guidelines do not recommend the use of pharmacologic therapies as no agents have demonstrated symptomatic cognitive benefit in MCI.
- It is estimated that 10-15% of individuals with MCI go on to develop dementia each year. Within 5 years, approximately 32% of patients with MCI due to Alzheimer’s disease progress to dementia. The progression from MCI to dementia marks the point at which the symptoms of Alzheimer’s disease will have gradually led to behavior and personality changes, a decline in cognitive abilities that interfere with a person’s ability to carry out daily activities independently, and eventually more severe loss of mental function and problems recognizing family and friends. As with MCI, diagnosis of Alzheimer’s dementia is based on clinical evaluation determining cognitive and functional status and not solely on test scores, with progressive cognitive decline demonstrated on subsequent follow ups with the patient.
  - Historically, only symptomatic therapies have been available for treating Alzheimer’s dementia. These agents do not act on the evolution of the disease. Standard medical treatment for Alzheimer’s disease dementia includes cholinesterase inhibitors (donepezil, galantamine, rivastigmine) and N-methyl-D-aspartate (NMDA) antagonists (memantine).
  - All cholinesterase inhibitors are approved for use in mild and moderate Alzheimer’s dementia, though donepezil and transdermal rivastigmine are also approved to treat severe Alzheimer’s dementia. Memantine, however, is not recommended in mild disease and is only approved for patients with moderate to severe Alzheimer’s dementia.
- The lack of available disease-modifying therapies for Alzheimer’s disease signifies a huge unmet need affecting millions of Americans. Current research efforts are focused on catching and treating patients as early as possible for the best chance of slowing or stopping the progression of Alzheimer’s disease. The accumulation of amyloid beta plaques is a defining pathophysiological feature of Alzheimer’s disease that can be exhibited as early as the MCI stage of disease, and as such, a great deal of research has focused on clearing amyloid beta from the brain early in the disease process in an attempt to affect disease progression.
- The presence of amyloid beta plaques can be confirmed by an amyloid PET scan or a cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) test via lumbar puncture; these are the only two FDA-cleared methods to confirm amyloid pathology at this time. Note that confirmation of the presence of amyloid pathology and other Alzheimer’s disease biomarkers at present is not guideline recommended for the diagnosis of Alzheimer’s disease at any point in the disease process. Testing for these biomarkers is primarily used for research and in settings where the use of FDA-approved therapies requires confirmation of their presence.
  - Amyloid PET imaging uses a class of radiopharmaceuticals that detect levels of amyloid in the human brain; examples of such radiopharmaceuticals include Amyvid™ (florbetapir F18), Neuraceq™ (florbetaben F18) and Vizamyil™ (flutemetamol F18). These scans can be interpreted as positive (elevated amyloid) or negative (non-elevated amyloid). If the amyloid PET is positive with abnormal amyloid beta pathology present, cognitive and/or functional testing is necessary to assist in confirming and staging Alzheimer’s disease. A positive amyloid PET alone is not diagnostic of Alzheimer’s disease.
  - CSF testing measures beta-amyloid, specifically beta-amyloid 1-42 which is a marker of amyloid plaques, and total-tau (tTau) and phosphorylated-tau (pTau181) which are markers of neurofibrillary tangles and provide insight into the intensity of neurodegeneration. CSF testing can be useful in differential diagnosis of

Alzheimer's disease and other causes of cognitive impairment. In contrast to amyloid PET scans which are typically high cost and limited in availability, the use of CSF assays offers the potential to provide a more affordable and more accessible option to verify amyloid pathology in the brain, as well as detection of both amyloid and tau biomarkers at once.

- Elevated CSF levels of tTau and pTau181 are associated with faster progression of cognitive decline.
  - There are currently three CSF tests cleared by the FDA for the evaluation of Alzheimer's disease: 1) Lumipulse® G  $\beta$ -Amyloid Ratio (1-42/1-40) test, 2) Elecsys® beta-Amyloid (1-42) CSF II (Abeta42) and Elecsys® Phospho-Tau (181P) CSF (pTau181) assays (used as a pTau181/Abeta42 ratio), and 3) Elecsys® beta-Amyloid (1-42) CSF II (Abeta42) and Elecsys® Total-Tau (tTau)CSF assays (used as a tTau/Abeta42 ratio). Refer to Appendix 1 for additional information regarding these tests.
  - As with the amyloid PET, a positive result on CSF test alone is not diagnostic of Alzheimer's disease.
- It should be noted that amyloid pathology can also be found in cognitively unimpaired adults and in patients with other neurodegenerative disorders; therefore, a positive amyloid PET and/or CSF result alone does not establish a diagnosis of Alzheimer's disease or other cognitive disorders. Results from these tests should be interpreted in tandem with other clinical diagnostic evaluations, including cognitive and/or functional testing.
  - Mental and functional status exams are important tools for assessing cognitive and behavioral functions and measuring activities of daily living and are frequently used when screening older adults for MCI or dementia. They represent a portion of the necessary workup for cognitive impairment or dementia and, like biomarker evaluations, should be interpreted in the context of other clinical information prior to finalizing a diagnosis. Two of the most widely used mental status scales include the Mini-Mental State Examination (MMSE) and the Montreal Cognitive Assessment (MoCA), while the Functional Activities Questionnaire (FAQ) is a commonly used functional status exam.
    - The MMSE evaluates temporal and spatial orientation, memory, attention/concentration, language, and visuospatial function. It is scored on a 30-point scale with scores <24 typically regarded as abnormal and indicative of cognitive impairment. Of note, age, education, and race/ethnicity have been shown to affect MMSE scores and should be considered when evaluating an individual patient.
    - The MoCA includes a broader range of cognitive domains, particularly executive abilities, and is able to detect more subtle cognitive deficits that characterize MCI. It evaluates delayed word recall, visuospatial/executive function, language, attention/concentration, and orientation. The MoCA is also scored on a 30-point scale, with scores of 18-25 suggestive of MCI. The cut-off score of 18 is usually considered to separate MCI from Alzheimer's disease, though there is overlap in the scores as AD is determined by the presence of cognitive impairment as well as the loss of functional independence.
    - The FAQ is a subjective 10-item scale that assesses a patient's functional abilities, specifically instrumental activities of daily living (IADL; e.g., preparing meals, performing chores, running errands, traveling outside of one's neighborhood, keeping track of finances). Per-item scores range from 0-3, with higher scores indicating greater functional impairment. There is no established cut-off score for IADL impairment, though a cut point of 9 (i.e., dependent in 3 or more activities) is recommended to indicate impaired function and possible cognitive impairment. The total FAQ score may be useful in differentiating MCI and mild Alzheimer's dementia.

- Ruling out other conditions with similar presentation is essential during diagnostic workup for a patient being evaluated for Alzheimer's disease. Examples of situations where a diagnosis of Alzheimer's disease may be unlikely are listed below. Additionally, when feasible and medically appropriate, patients should be weaned from medications that may contribute to cognitive impairment.
  - Evidence of concomitant cerebrovascular disease, defined by a history of stroke temporally related to the onset or worsening of cognitive impairment; or the presence of multiple or extensive infarcts or severe white matter hyperintensity burden,
  - Features of Lewy Body dementia other than the dementia itself,
  - Prominent features of behavioral variant frontotemporal dementia,
  - Prominent features of semantic variant primary progressive aphasia or non-fluent/agrammatic variant primary progressive aphasia, or
  - Evidence for another neurological disease or a non-neurological medical comorbidity (e.g., HIV dementia, dementia of Huntington's disease) or medication use that could have a substantial effect on cognition.
- The first FDA approved treatment for Alzheimer's disease that could potentially modify the disease process was Aduhelm® (aducanumab-avwa), a human immunoglobulin gamma 1 (IgG1) monoclonal antibody directed against aggregated soluble and insoluble forms of amyloid beta protein, for the treatment of Alzheimer's disease in patients with mild forms of Alzheimer's disease (i.e., MCI due to Alzheimer's or mild Alzheimer's dementia) as this was the population treated in clinical trials and no safety and effectiveness data is available on initiating treatment in earlier or later stages of the disease than were studied. Aduhelm was approved on June 7, 2021, and its approval brought a first-in-class product to market. However, Aduhelm was approved via the accelerated approval pathway based on the reduction in amyloid beta plaques observed in clinical trials; discordant results of Aduhelm's identically designed Phase III EMERGE and ENGAGE trials failed to provide sufficient evidence to support that the lowering of beta amyloid plaque yields a clinical benefit of improved cognition and delayed disease progression. As such, Aduhelm has had minimal impact on the Alzheimer's population in the time since its approval due to uncertain clinical efficacy, negative press surrounding its approval, and questionable long-term safety.
- On January 6, 2023, the FDA approved Leqembi (lecanemab-irmb) as the second humanized IgG1 monoclonal antibody directed against amyloid beta for the treatment of Alzheimer's disease. Like Aduhelm, Leqembi was approved via the accelerated approval pathway based on amyloid plaque reduction in a Phase II clinical trial, with continued approval contingent upon verification of a clinical benefit in a confirmatory trial. Leqembi is limited to treating patients with MCI due to Alzheimer's or mild Alzheimer's dementia and confirmed presence of amyloid as this was the population evaluated in clinical trials, and no safety or effectiveness data is available on initiating treatment earlier or later in the disease course.
  - Study 201, a Phase II, double-blind, placebo-controlled, dose-finding study of Leqembi in patients with early Alzheimer's disease, served as the basis for FDA's accelerated approval of Leqembi. Study 201 had a 79-week, double-blind, placebo-controlled period, followed by an open-label, extension for up to 206 weeks which was initiated after a gap period of treatment that ranged from 9 to 59 months.
  - The study included patients with MCI due to Alzheimer's disease or mild Alzheimer's dementia and confirmed presence of amyloid pathology (n=856). Participants were randomized to receive one of five doses of Leqembi or matched placebo, with 161 patients randomized to the 10 mg/kg every 2 weeks treatment arm.

- The Leqembi treatment arms did not meet the primary endpoint of Study 201, which was a change from baseline on a composite score consisting of selected items from various cognitive function tests at week 53. However, those who voluntarily enrolled in the amyloid PET substudy (n=315) and received Leqembi treatment demonstrated significant dose- and time-dependent reduction of amyloid beta plaque from baseline compared to placebo at week 79.
- On July 6, 2023, the FDA granted full approval to Leqembi for the treatment of AD in patients with MCI or mild dementia stage of disease and confirmed presence of amyloid, the population in which treatment was initiated in clinical trials. The conversion to full approval was supported by data from the Phase III Clarity AD trial that demonstrated the drug's clinical benefit as it relates to amyloid reduction.
  - Clarity AD was conducted over 18 months in patients 50 to 90 years of age with early Alzheimer's disease (i.e., MCI due to Alzheimer's or mild Alzheimer's dementia) and evidence of amyloid on PET or by cerebrospinal fluid testing (n=1,795). Participants were randomly assigned (1:1) to receive Leqembi 10 mg/kg IV every 2 weeks or matched placebo.
  - The primary endpoint was the change from baseline at 18 months in the score on the Clinical Dementia Rating Sum of Boxes (CDR-SB; range, 0-18 with higher scores indicating greater impairment). Key secondary endpoints included change in amyloid burden on PET and the scores on a variety of other cognitive and functional assessment scales.
  - Participants treated with Leqembi demonstrated a statistically significant 27% less decline in CDR-SB compared to placebo at 18 months, with a mean difference of -0.45 ( $p < 0.001$ ). It should be noted that statistical significance in the change in CDR-SB may not demonstrate a clinically important change, as some experts suggest that the minimum clinically important difference (MCID) in CDR-SB where a clinically meaningful change to patients, caregivers or clinicians is apparent is generally a change of 1 to 2 points.
  - The other measures of cognition assessed in the trial also showed statistically significant differences favoring the lecanemab treatment arm; however, the mean differences in these endpoints also did not meet the MCID established by literature or as calculated by the Institute for Clinical and Economic Review (ICER).
  - Changes in amyloid burden on PET, another key secondary endpoint, was assessed in a substudy involving 698 participants. At 18 months, the lecanemab group demonstrated a statistically significant larger amount of beta amyloid removal compared with placebo, corresponding to a mean percentage difference of -76.0% ( $p < 0.001$ ). 32.4% of those in the lecanemab arm reached amyloid negativity; however, it's worth noting that 7.8% of those in the placebo arm also were amyloid negative at 18 months.
- Clarity AD was the first clinical trial of an anti-amyloid therapy to demonstrate an association between amyloid clearance and slowing of cognitive decline in the early Alzheimer's patient population; however, the available evidence, particularly in light of the history of mixed results with previously trialed and failed anti-amyloid therapies in the pipeline, does not unequivocally suggest that amyloid clearance will definitively improve cognitive outcomes. It also remains unclear whether the modest effect on cognition and function demonstrated in the trial will be clinically relevant when used in the real world.
- Any cognitive benefits seen with Leqembi and other anti-amyloid therapies must be weighed against the potential harms of treatment, especially in light of the risk of amyloid-related imaging abnormalities (ARIA) with edema and/or cerebral microhemorrhage. Though the incidence of ARIA was numerically lower with Leqembi than with other anti-amyloid therapies in similar clinical trials, the differences in the drugs used and trial design do not allow direct comparisons or support the suggestion that Leqembi may be "safer" than alternative anti-amyloid agents previously studied.

- With the FDA's full approval of Leqembi came the application of a boxed warning regarding ARIA, calling out ApoE ε4 homozygotes in particular who appear to have a higher incidence of ARIA, including symptomatic, serious, and severe radiographic ARIA, compared to heterozygotes and noncarriers. ARIA can occur spontaneously in patients with Alzheimer's disease, with three main risk factors being exposure to anti-amyloid treatment, presence of pre-treatment microhemorrhages, and APOE ε4 carrier status. Per the labeling, testing for ApoE ε4 status is recommended prior to initiating treatment to inform the risk of ARIA development, though it is not a requirement. An FDA-authorized test to detect ApoE ε4 alleles to identify those at risk of ARIA is not currently available, and those that are available may vary in accuracy and design.
- The cognitive decline associated with MCI and mild Alzheimer's disease dementia often spans many years. The limited follow up duration of Leqembi's Phase II and III trials may be insufficient to conclude how effective Leqembi is for treating early Alzheimer's disease. Ultimately, longer trials are warranted to determine the true efficacy and safety of Leqembi in early Alzheimer's disease. With the lack of information surrounding long-term use, safety, and the real-world effects of Leqembi, a number of questions arise including the appropriate duration of treatment, if or at what point effectiveness will start to decline, and whether continued treatment with Leqembi is safe and necessary in patients whose amyloid beta plaque has reduced to undetectable levels.
- On April 17, 2023, ICER published its final evidence report of Leqembi for AD. ICER acknowledged that current evidence strongly suggests a Leqembi mildly slows the loss of cognition in patients with early AD; however, the risks of brain swelling and bleeding, particularly when used outside of clinical trials, did not support that average benefits of Leqembi would exceed its risks. Treatment of MCI due to Alzheimer's and mild Alzheimer's dementia with Leqembi was deemed "promising but inconclusive", and after review of the drug's clinical evidence and consideration of Leqembi's other potential benefits, disadvantages, etc., Leqembi at its current price-point represents "low" long-term value for money.
  - The report highlights that uncertainty remains around the amyloid hypothesis and that we do not have adequate data for lecanemab to show a correlation between amyloid removal and treatment effect, or differences in outcomes by achieving or not achieving amyloid negativity.
  - A substantial percentage of patients reached amyloid negativity (by PET scan) in the Phase III trial, but 7.8% of patients in the placebo arm also achieved amyloid negativity. ICER suggests that this finding demonstrates the complexity of Alzheimer's disease pathophysiology and that the role of amyloid in Alzheimer's disease and factors that may impact clinical outcomes are not fully understood.
  - ICER also makes note that the ARIA risk with real world use may be greater than that in clinical trials due to issues like limited clinical expertise and accessibility issues affecting monitoring.
  - Additionally, there are questions of whether the trial results can be generalized to the broader mild Alzheimer's population as the average age of participants in the Phase III trial was just over 71 years of age and included participants with some comorbidities; however, two-thirds of the Alzheimer's population in the US are 75 years of age and older and likely have significant comorbidities.
  - ICER acknowledges that there is a disagreement among experts about clinical meaningfulness of the magnitude of change in the cognitive outcomes of these trials and notes that despite the demonstrated statistical significance of the reduction in cognitive decline, we cannot say with certainty that treatment with Leqembi will yield a meaningful change in the patient's status for the benefit to outweigh the risk to treatment.
- Based on the current information available, there is insufficient evidence that Leqembi provides a meaningful clinical benefit in patients with Alzheimer's disease, and that potential benefits of therapy outweigh the risks of treatment. Therefore, demonstration of a clinical benefit is warranted in on-going clinical trials.

This policy and any information contained herein is the property of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and its subsidiaries, is strictly confidential, and its use is intended for the P&T committee, its members and BCBSM employees for the purpose of coverage determinations.

- On April 7, 2022, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) released a national policy for coverage of monoclonal anti-amyloid antibodies approved by the FDA for the treatment of Alzheimer's disease. Under the National Coverage Determination (NCD), Medicare will provide coverage of FDA approved anti-amyloid antibodies under Coverage with Evidence Development (CED) when furnished in accordance with prespecified coverage criteria laid out in the NCD for patients with a clinical diagnosis of MCI due to Alzheimer's disease or mild Alzheimer's disease dementia, both with confirmed presence of amyloid beta pathology consistent with Alzheimer's disease.
  - Anti-amyloid monoclonal antibodies approved based upon evidence of efficacy from a change in surrogate endpoint may be covered in a randomized controlled trial conducted under an investigational new drug (IND) application.
  - Anti-amyloid monoclonal antibodies approved based upon evidence of efficacy from a direct measure of clinical benefit may be covered in CMS-approved prospective comparative studies, for which the study data may be collected in a registry. Refer to CMS's NCD: Monoclonal Antibodies Directed Against Amyloid for the Treatment of Alzheimer's Disease for a complete description.

## References:

1. Aduhelm [prescribing information]. Cambridge, MA: Biogen, Inc.; July 2021.
2. Albert MS, DeKosky ST, et al. The diagnosis of mild cognitive impairment due to Alzheimer's disease: Recommendations from the National Institute on Aging-Alzheimer's Association workgroups on diagnostic guidelines for Alzheimer's disease. *Alzheimer's Dement.* 2021 May; 7(3): 270-279.
3. Alexander GC, Emerson S, and Kesselheim AS. Evaluation of Aducanumab for Alzheimer Disease Scientific Evidence and Regulatory Review Involving Efficacy, Safety and Futility. *JAMA.* 2021;325(17):1717-1718. doi:10.1001/jama.2021.3854.
4. Alzheimer's Association 2022 Alzheimer's Disease Facts and Figures. *Alzheimers Dement* 2022; 18.
5. Arevalo-Rodriguez I, Smailagic N, et al. Mini-Mental State Examination (MMSE) for the detection of Alzheimer's disease and other dementias in people with mild cognitive impairment (MCI) (Review). *Cochrane Database of Systematic Reviews.* 2015, Issue 3. Art. No.: CD010783.
6. Budd Haeberlein S, von Hehn C, Tian Y, et al. EMERGE and ENGAGE topline results: two phase 3 studies to evaluate aducanumab in patients with early Alzheimer's Disease. Presented at: 12th Annual CTAD Meeting. December 4-7, 2019; San Diego, CA.
7. Castrillo-Viguera C, Chalkias S, Burkett P, Wu S, Chen H, Harrison K, Yurgalevitch C, Budd Haeberlein S. EMBARK: A Phase 3b, open-label, single-arm, safety study to evaluate the long-term safety and efficacy of aducanumab in eligible participants with Alzheimer's disease. Presented at: American Academy of Neurology (AAN) 2021, April 17th - April 22nd, 2021; Virtual. P1.013.
8. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Medicare Coverage Database. National Coverage Determination: Monoclonal Antibodies Directed Against Amyloid for the Treatment of Alzheimer's Disease. April 7, 2022. <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/ncd.aspx?ncdid=375&ncdver=1>. Accessed July 18, 2023.
9. Chappelle M, Iaccarino L, Soleimani-Meigooni D, Rabinovici GD. The Role of Amyloid PET in Imaging Neurodegenerative Disorders: A Review. *J Nucl Med.* 2022 Jun;63(Suppl 1):13S-19S. doi: 10.2967/jnumed.121.263195. PMID: 35649652; PMCID: PMC9165727.
10. Gonzalez DA, Gonzales MM, et al. Comprehensive evaluation of the Functional Activities Questionnaire (FAQ) and its reliability and validity. *Assessment.* 2022 June; 29(4): 748-763.
11. Knopman DS, Jones DT, and Greicius MD. Failure to demonstrate efficacy of aducanumab: An analysis of the EMERGE and ENGAGE trials as reported by Biogen, December 2019. *Alzheimer's Dement.* 2020; 1-6.
12. Leqembi [prescribing information]. Nutley, NJ: Eisai, Inc.; July 2023.
13. Lin GA, Whittington MD, Wright A, Agboola F, Herron-Smith S, Pearson SD, Rind DM. Lecanemab for Early Alzheimer's Disease: Final Evidence Report. Institute for Clinical and Economic Review, April 17, 2023.

This policy and any information contained herein is the property of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and its subsidiaries, is strictly confidential, and its use is intended for the P&T committee, its members and BCBSM employees for the purpose of coverage determinations.

14. Manufacturer press release. FDA grants accelerated approval for Aduhelm as the first and only Alzheimer's disease treatment to address a defining pathology of the disease. 7 June 2021. Accessed 8 June 2021. Available at: <https://www.globenewswire.com/news-release/2021/06/07/2243019/0/en/FDA-grants-accelerated-approval-for-ADUHELM-as-the-first-and-only-Alzheimer-s-disease-treatment-to-address-a-defining-pathology-of-the-disease.html>.
15. Marshall GA, Zoller AS, et al. Functional Activities Questionnaire items that best discriminate and predict progression from clinically normal to mild cognitive impairment. *Curr Alzheimer Res.* 2015; 12(5): 493-502.
16. Mayo AM. Use of the Functional Activities Questionnaire in Older Adults with Dementia. In: *Try This: Best Practices in Nursing Care to Older Adults with Dementia.* Greenberg SA (Ed). 2016. Accessed on November 14, 2023. Available at: <https://www.alz.org/careplanning/downloads/functional-activities-questionnaire.pdf>
17. McKhann GM, Knopman DS, et al. The diagnosis of dementia due to Alzheimer's disease: Recommendations from the National Institute on Aging-Alzheimer's Association workgroups on diagnostic guidelines for Alzheimer's disease. *Alzheimer's Dement.* 2011 May; 7(3): 263-269.
18. Petersen RC, et al. Practice guideline update summary: Mild Cognitive Impairment. Report of the guideline development, dissemination, and implementation subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology.* 2018;90:126-135.
19. Press Release. FDA Grants Accelerated Approval for Alzheimer's Drug. 7 June 2021. Accessed 8 June 2021. Available at: <https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/fda-grants-accelerated-approval-for-alzheimers-drug-301306966.html>.
20. Schneider L. A resurrection of aducanumab for Alzheimer's disease. *Lancet Neurol.* Published online December 4, 2019. doi: 10.1016/S1474-4422(19)30480-6.
21. Swanson CJ, et al. A randomized, double-blind, phase 2b proof-of-concept clinical trial in early Alzheimer's disease with lecanemab, an anti-A $\beta$  protofibril antibody. *Alzheimer's Research & Therapy* (2021) 13:80.
22. Van Dyck CH, Swanson CJ, et al. Lecanemab in Early Alzheimer's Disease. *New Engl J Med.* 2023; 388:9-2. DOI: 10.1056/NEJMoa2212948.



Policy History												
#	Date	Change Description										
1.5	Effective Date: 12/14/2023	Supporting information updated to include additional information regarding cognitive testing, Alzheimer's disease diagnosis, and testing for the presence of amyloid. Appendix 1 added to the policy										
1.4	Effective Date: 08/10/2023	Updated Medicare criteria to refer to National Coverage Determination vs. National Coverage Analysis										
1.3	Effective Date: 02/02/2023	New policy - this criteria replaces previously approved preliminary criteria.										
1.2	Effective Date: 01/26/2023	UM medical management system update for BCBSM and BCN <table border="1" data-bbox="483 506 1365 716"> <thead> <tr> <th>Line of Business</th> <th>PA Required in Medical Management System (Yes/No)</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>BCBS</td> <td>Yes</td> </tr> <tr> <td>BCN</td> <td>Yes</td> </tr> <tr> <td>MAPPO</td> <td>Yes</td> </tr> <tr> <td>BCNA</td> <td>Yes</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Line of Business	PA Required in Medical Management System (Yes/No)	BCBS	Yes	BCN	Yes	MAPPO	Yes	BCNA	Yes
Line of Business	PA Required in Medical Management System (Yes/No)											
BCBS	Yes											
BCN	Yes											
MAPPO	Yes											
BCNA	Yes											
1.1	Effective Date: 01/13/2023	UM medical management system update for BCNA and MAPPO <table border="1" data-bbox="483 793 1365 1003"> <thead> <tr> <th>Line of Business</th> <th>PA Required in Medical Management System (Yes/No)</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>BCBS</td> <td>No</td> </tr> <tr> <td>BCN</td> <td>No</td> </tr> <tr> <td>MAPPO</td> <td>Yes</td> </tr> <tr> <td>BCNA</td> <td>Yes</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Line of Business	PA Required in Medical Management System (Yes/No)	BCBS	No	BCN	No	MAPPO	Yes	BCNA	Yes
Line of Business	PA Required in Medical Management System (Yes/No)											
BCBS	No											
BCN	No											
MAPPO	Yes											
BCNA	Yes											
1.0	Effective Date: 12/01/2022	Preliminary drug review										

\* The prescribing information for a drug is subject to change. To ensure you are reading the most current information it is advised that you reference the most updated prescribing information by visiting the drug or manufacturer website or <http://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/index.cfm>.

## Appendix 1: CSF Tests Cleared by the FDA for the Evaluation of Alzheimer's Disease (AD) Biomarkers\*

Test	What is measured	Results Interpretation	Notes
Lumipulse $\beta$ -Amyloid Ratio (1-42/1-40)  Fujirebio Diagnostics, Inc.	Ratio of AB 1-42 and AB 1-40 concentrations  Determines likelihood of amyloid plaques	Negative (normal): $\geq 0.073$  Likely positive (abnormal): 0.059-0.072  Positive (abnormal): $\leq 0.058$	AB 1-42 accumulation leads to plaque aggregation and neurotoxicity in AD  AB 1-40 remains relatively stable and less prone to aggregating  Likely positive and positive results are more likely to be consistent with a positive amyloid PET result; however, these results do not establish a diagnosis of AD or other cognitive disorders.
Elecsys beta-amyloid (1-42) CSF II and Elecsys Phospho-Tau (181P)CSF (pTau181)  Roche	Used together to measure the ratio of pTau181 and AB 1-42 concentrations  Ratio provides a surrogate marker of amyloid plaque burden with 90% concordance with Amyloid PET imaging	Negative (normal): ratio $\leq$ lab-designated ratio cut-off  Positive (abnormal): ratio $>$ lab-designated ratio cut-off	Increases in CSF pTau181 concentration is associated with more rapid cognitive decline in AD  Results below the cut-off reduces the likelihood of AD causing the cognitive impairment  Intended to be used in addition to other clinical diagnostic evaluations.
Elecsys beta-amyloid (1-42) CSF II and Elecsys Total-Tau CSF  Roche	Used together to measure the ratio of tTau and AB 1-42 concentrations  Ratio provides a surrogate marker of amyloid plaque burden concordant with Amyloid PET imaging	Negative (normal): ratio $\leq$ lab-designated ratio cut-off  Positive (abnormal): ratio $>$ lab-designated ratio cut-off	Expected to be available 4 <sup>th</sup> quarter 2023  High CSF tTau can also be found in other neurodegenerative disease (e.g., Creutzfeldt-Jakob disease)  Intended to be used in addition to other clinical diagnostic evaluations.

AB – amyloid beta; pTau181 – phosphorylated tau-181; tTau – total Tau

\*All are cleared by the FDA for adults 55 and older presenting with cognitive impairment who are being evaluated for AD and other causes of cognitive decline.

\*Results from different assays may be different and cannot be used interchangeably.

\*Results must be interpreted in conjunction with other diagnostic tools, such as neurological examination, neurobehavioral tests, imaging, routine lab tests.

This policy and any information contained herein is the property of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan and its subsidiaries, is strictly confidential, and its use is intended for the P&T committee, its members and BCBSM employees for the purpose of coverage determinations.

**Blue Cross Blue Shield/Blue Care Network of Michigan  
Medication Authorization Request Form  
Leqembi (Iecanemab-irmb)® HCPCS CODE: J3590**



Nonprofit corporations and independent licensees of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association

This form is to be used by participating physicians to obtain coverage for Leqembi. For commercial members only, please complete this form and submit via fax to 1-877-325-5979. If you have any questions regarding this process, please contact BCBSM Provider Relations and Servicing or the Medical Drug Helpdesk at 1-800-437-3803 for assistance.

PATIENT INFORMATION	PHYSICIAN INFORMATION
<b>Name</b>	<b>Name</b>
<b>ID Number</b>	<b>Specialty</b>
<b>D.O.B.</b> <input type="checkbox"/> Male <input type="checkbox"/> Female	<b>Address</b>
<b>Pt weight (in kg)</b> <b>Date recorded:</b> _____	
<b>Diagnosis</b>	<b>City /State/Zip</b>
<b>Drug Name</b>	<b>Phone/Fax: P: ( ) - F: ( ) -</b>
<b>Dose and Quantity</b>	<b>NPI</b>
<b>Directions</b>	<b>Contact Person</b>
<b>Date of Service(s)</b>	<b>Contact Person Phone / Ext.</b>

**STEP 1: DISEASE STATE INFORMATION**

- Is this request for initiation or renewal of therapy?  Initiation  Renewal  **Original Start Date:** \_\_\_\_\_
- Please specify the location of administration (e.g. name of facility): \_\_\_\_\_
- Please provide the NPI number for the place of administration: \_\_\_\_\_
- Initiation AND Continuation of therapy:**
  - Please check the patient's diagnosis:  Alzheimer disease  Other: \_\_\_\_\_
  - Does the patient have mild cognitive impairment?  
 Yes  No
  - Does the patient have mild Alzheimer's disease dementia ?  
 Yes  No
  - Does the patient have any presence of amyloid related imaging abnormalities (ARIA), such as brain edema or sulcal effusions?  Yes  No
- Has the patient been enrolled in a clinical trial?  Yes: Name of clinical trial \_\_\_\_\_  No
- Continuation request:**
  - Has the patient had documented beneficial clinical response to Leqembi?  
 Yes  No Comment \_\_\_\_\_
- Chart notes are required for the processing of all requests. Please add any other supporting medical information necessary for our review

**Coverage will not be provided if the prescribing physician's signature and date are not reflected on this document.**

Request for expedited review: I certify that applying the standard review time frame may seriously jeopardize the life or health of the member or the member's ability to regain maximum function

<b>Physician's Name</b>	<b>Physician Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>
<b>Step 2: Checklist</b>	<input type="checkbox"/> Form Completely Filled Out <input type="checkbox"/> Attached Chart Notes	
<b>Step 3: Submit</b>	<b>By Fax: BCBSM Specialty Pharmacy Mailbox 1-877-325-5979</b>	<b>By Mail: BCBSM Specialty Pharmacy Program P.O. Box 312320, Detroit, MI 48231-2320</b>

**Confidentiality notice:** This transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender that is legally privileged. This information is intended only for use of the individual or entity named above. The authorized recipient of this information is prohibited from disclosing this information to any other party. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this document is strictly prohibited. If you have received this in error, please notify the sender to arrange for the return of this document.